
No. 23-1457

United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri, the Honorable Brian C. Wimes

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

Missouri Attorney
General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel: (314) 340-7366
Fax: (573) 751-0774

Joshua M. Divine, Mo. 69875
Solicitor General
Jeff P. Johnson, Mo. 73249
Deputy Solicitor General
jeff.johnson@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The district court erred because the United States does not have standing to enjoin a Missouri statute that applies against Missouri governmental entities 17

 A. Legal Standard 17

 B. No injury is fairly traceable to the Missouri Governor or Attorney General - the only named defendants - because they do not enforce SAPA..... 18

 i. The district court improperly and expressly enjoined the declaratory provisions of the statute itself 18

 ii. None of the named defendants enforce the substantive provisions of SAPA, so any injunction improperly runs against the statute itself..... 22

 iii. The district court failed to identify a cause of action 27

 C. The United States cannot satisfy the redressability prong..... 27

| | |
|--|----|
| D. No injury-in-fact exists because the United States cannot show as a matter of law that SAPA invades a legally protected interest | 32 |
| II. The district court erred in granting summary judgment because it misconstrued SAPA and failed to resolve reasonable inferences in favor of the non-moving party..... | 41 |
| A. Legal Standard | 43 |
| B. Summary judgment was improper because the undisputed facts favored Missouri..... | 44 |
| C. The district court applied a wrong and conflicting interpretation of SAPA that must be overruled | 51 |
| D. Even setting aside the City of St. Louis decision, the United States’ arguments on the merits fail. | 56 |
| III. The district court failed to sever allegedly unconstitutional provisions or applications as SAPA's severability clause instructs..... | 59 |
| CONCLUSION | 64 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 66 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Akin v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996) | 56 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) | 57 |
| <i>Briscoe v. Bank of Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 36 U.S. 257 (1837)..... | 22 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 42 |
| <i>City of St. Louis</i> , 643 S.W.3d | passim |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1, 8 (1958)..... | 57 |
| <i>Dalton v. NPC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2019) | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dakota, Minnesota & E. R.R. Corp. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 56 |
| <i>Digital Recognition Network v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | passim |
| <i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016) | 55, 56 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 31, 34 |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)..... | 36 |
| <i>GEO Grp., Inc v. Newsom, California</i> , 15 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 38 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 31, 37, 40 |
| <i>Gross v. Parson</i> , 624 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. 2021) | 55 |
| <i>Hanson v. FDIC</i> , 13 F.3d 1247 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) | 38 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Marianist Province of United States v. City of Kirkwood</i> , 944 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 42 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975, 978 (9th Cir. 2013) | 58 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | 56 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 22, 28 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 34 |
| <i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Segal v. Metro. Council</i> , 29 F.4th 399 (8th Cir. 2022) | 42 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 339 (2016) 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>Supervisors v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 71 (1873)..... | 51 |
| <i>Three Expo Events, L.L.C. v. City of Dallas</i> , 907 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Adler</i> , 590 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 51, 52, 54 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 235 U.S. 133 (1914) | 57 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949, 2021 WL 4786458 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Whittington v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 997 (8th Cir. 2021) | 42 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)..... | 22, 28 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... | passim |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. 3372(a)(2) | 37 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 878 | 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)..... | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 561(f)..... | 37 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44922(c) | 37 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44922(a)..... | 37 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Ark. Code § 25-16-713 | 24 |
| Article III of the U.S. Constitution | 16, 23 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.140..... | 56 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.410..... | 4, 5, 55, 56, 58 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.430..... | 35 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.450..... | 34, 52, 53 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.460..... | passim |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.470..... | passim |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.485..... | 56 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060..... | 23, 24 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 106.110..... | 25 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 106.220..... | 8 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 106.230..... | 24, 25 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 106.260..... | 25 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28 and 32..... | 60 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... | 60 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 701(c)..... | 48 |

Fed.R.Civ.P. 5.123
